enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners, is

a third party independent of the directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company

or any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates; and (ii) none of the Placees nor their

associates has become a substantial shareholder of the Company as a result of the Placing.

The gross and net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses of the

Placing) from the Placing are approximately HK$13.28 million and approximately HK$12.90 million,

respectively. The Company intends to apply all the net proceeds from the Placing for enhancing the

Group’s capital resources for its financing services including securities and IPO financing.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to

completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

Shareholders

Immediately prior to

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

  No. of Shares   %   No. of Shares   %

Autumn Ocean Limited (Note) 532,685,000  66.59  532,685,000  55.49

Placees -  -  160,000,000  16.67

Public Shareholders 267,315,000  33.41  267,315,000  27.84

Total 800,000,000  100.00  960,000,000  100.00

Note:  Autumn Ocean Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Pan Chik, an executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

 By order of the Board

ASTRUM FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

Pan Chik

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 24 February 2021

－ 3 －

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are:

Executive Directors

Mr. Pan Chik (Chairman and chief executive officer)

Mr. Kwan Chun Yee Hidulf

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Sum Loong

Mr. Lee Tak Cheung Vincent

Mr. Lau Hon Kee

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,